

**Robert Yu
Barrett, Bradley, & Lin, LLP
1111 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114**

Attorney for Michelle Fitts

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

Michelle Fitts,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 13-cv-0226 EFM
	:	
v.	:	
	:	Judge Ruger
Buckeye Homes, Inc.	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. BUCKEYE IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE COOPERATION WITH THE EEOC IS NOT NECESSARY TO SUSTAIN A TITLE VII PREGNANCY DISCRIMINATION SUIT..... 7

 A. The text of Title VII does not require cooperation with the EEOC..... 7

 B. The purpose of the EEOC with respect to Title VII is to remedy discrimination, not prevent individuals from bringing suit in federal court. 9

 C. How the EEOC enacts its regulations should be given deference. 10

II. A REASONABLE JURY COULD CONCLUDE THAT BUCKEYE VIOLATED THE TITLE VII PREGNANCY DISCRIMINATION ACT BECAUSE FITTS HAS ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE, AND IT IS MORE LIKELY THAN NOT BUCKEYE’S NONDISCRIMINATORY REASON IS MERELY PRETEXTUAL. 11

 A. Fitts has established a prima facie case for pregnancy discrimination because she consistently met her sales quota before becoming pregnant, and Martin terminated her after he became aware she was pregnant. 12

 1. Fitts was qualified for her job. 12

 2. The temporal proximity between Fitts’s pregnancy and termination sufficiently establishes a nexus. 13

 B. Despite Buckeye alleging Fitts’s poor performance and lapse in maintaining model homes, a reasonable jury could find those reasons to be merely pretext. 14

 1. There is temporal proximity between when Fitts became pregnant and the series of adverse employment decisions that culminated in her termination. 15

 2. Buckeye violated company policy when it terminated Fitts. 17

 3. Martin’s discriminatory email, negative attitude towards Fitts’s pregnancy, and unreasonable reason for her termination are additional evidence of pretext. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

SIGNATURE PAGE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	10
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	9
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	6
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	8, 11
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	8
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	10
